

No. 11-5987

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

JOHN FLOYD,

Petitioner,

v.

BURL CAIN, WARDEN,

Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
Orleans Parish Criminal District Court of Louisiana

**AMICI CURIAE FORMER STATE AND
FEDERAL PROSECUTORS BRIEF IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Harry Rosenberg
Counsel of Record
Bryan Edward Bowdler
PHELPS DUNBAR LLP
365 Canal Street, Suite 2000
New Orleans, Louisiana 70130
(504) 566-1311
harry.rosenberg@phelps.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae Former
State and Federal Prosecutors*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
FACTUAL BACKGROUND	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	5
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. The Fingerprint Comparison Results in this Case Were Exculpatory.....	7
II. Prosecutors—Not the Police— Should Make the Decision as to Full Disclosure of Evidence in Criminal Cases.	9
A. The Prosecutor has a Unique Role in Criminal Proceedings and Specifically in Disclosure of Evidence.	9
B. The Prosecutors in this Case Would Have Discharged Their Obligation.....	13
C. Police Must Not Prevent Prosecutors from Fulfilling the State’s Constitutional Obligation to the Defendant.....	15

D. Prosecutors' Offices Should
Adopt Procedures to
Ensure Law Enforcement
Inform Prosecutors of All
Exculpatory Evidence..... 16

CONCLUSION..... 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Berger v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 78 (1935).....	11, 12
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963).....	passim
<i>Giglio v. United States</i> , 405 U.S. 150 (1972).....	18
<i>In Re Jordan</i> , 913 So. 2d 775 (2005).....	12, 16
<i>Kyles v. Whitley</i> , 514 U.S. 419 (1995).....	passim
<i>Moore v. Illinois</i> , 408 U.S. 786 (1972).....	7
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
<i>ABA Standards for Criminal Justice:</i> <i>Prosecution Function and Defense</i> <i>Function 4</i> (3d ed. 1993)	passim
<i>Convicting the Guilty. Report of the ABA</i> <i>Criminal Justice Section's Ad Hoc</i> <i>Innocence Committee to Ensure the</i> <i>Integrity of the Criminal Process</i> (2006).....	17, 19, 20
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 26.....	7
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 37.....	7
Federal Rule of Criminal Procedure 16	21
Federal Rule of Criminal Procedure 26.2	37

<i>Investigation of the New Orleans Police Department</i> , available at www.justice.gov/crt/about/spl/nopd-report.pdf (last visited September 23, 2011).....	14, 18
Louisiana Code of Civil Procedure art. 1442	7
Louisiana Code of Civil Procedure art. 1471	7
National District Attorney's Association, <i>National Prosecution Standards</i> (2d ed. 1991).....	12, 13
<i>United States Attorneys' Manual</i> , Title 9, § 5.001, available at http://www.justice.gov/usao/eousa/foia_reading_room/usam/title9/crm00165.htm (Jan. 4, 2010).....	passim
